at $2,025,000, represents the potential future liability to close
and remediate the facility, should such a cessation of
operations ever occur. No insurance or third party recovery
was taken into account in determining the cost estimates or
reserve, nor do the cost estimates or reserve reflect any
discount for present value purposes. These estimated
closure costs were not accrued by the Company at
December 31, 1999 or 2000 since the construction of the
facility had not been completed.

17. Restatement The Company's financial statements for the year ended
December 31, 1998 were restated to correct the valuation of
common and preferred stock issued to certain note holders
and to record the accretion of the Series A preferred stock
redemption value as discussed in Note 11. As a result of this
restatement, the accumulated deficit at December 31, 1998
was increased by $67,216. The Company's restated net loss
applicable to common stockholders for the year ended
December 31, 1998 was increased to $997,350 compared to

the amount previously reported of $930,134.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed

Statement of Operations

For the year ended December 31, 2000

(Amounts in Thousands Except for Per Share Data) Perma-Fix M&EC Adjustments Pro Forma

Revenues $ 59,139 $ 906 $ $ 60,045

Cost of Goods Sold 40,910 559 41,469

Gross Profit 18,229 347 18,576

Selling, General and Administrative 12,765 1,291 14,056

Depreciation and Amortization 3,651 452 903 (a),(b) 5,006

Income (Loss) from Operations 1,813 (1,396) (903) (486)

Other Income (Expense):

Interest Income 41 - 41

Interest Expense (2,657) (175) 168 (c) (2,664)

Other Income (Expense) 247 119 366

Net Income (Loss) (556) (1,452) (735) (2,743)

Preferred Stock Dividends (206) (349) 349 (d) (206)

Net Income (Loss) Applicable to Common Stock $ (762) $ (1,801) $ (386) $ (2,949)

Basic and Diluted Net Loss per Common Share $ (0.04) $ (0.13)

Weighted Average Number of Common Shares
Outstanding

21,558 1,944 (e) 23,502

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed

Statement of Operations

For the six months ended June 30, 2001

(Amounts in Thousands Except for Per Share Data) Perma-Fix M&EC Adjustments Pro Forma

Revenues $ 36,552 $ 167 $ $ 36,719

Cost of Goods Sold 26,257 127 26,384

Gross Profit 10,295 40 10,335

Selling, General and Administrative 6,905 215 7,120

Depreciation and Amortization 2,032 130 451 (a),(b) 2,613

Income (Loss) from Operations 1,358 (305) (451) 602

Other Income (Expense):

Interest Income 16 -- 16

Interest Expense (2,592) (33) 29 (c) (2,596)

Other Income (Expense) (18) -- (18)

Net Loss (1,236) (338) (422) (1,996)

Preferred Stock Dividends (82) (1,974) 1,942 (d) (114)

Net Loss Applicable to Common Stock $ (1,318) $ (2,312) $ 1,520 $ (2,110)

Basic and Diluted Net Loss per Common Share $ (0.06) $ (0.09)

Weighted Average Number of Common Shares
Outstanding

22,711 1,944 (e) 24,655

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

Note 1 - Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma statements of operations combine the historical consolidated
statements of operations of Perma-Fix Environmental Services, Inc. for the year ended December
31, 2000, and the six months ended June 30, 2001, with the historical statements of income for
East Tennessee Materials & Energy Corp. ("M&EC") for the year ended December 31, 2000, and
the six months ended June 30, 2001. The pro forma balance sheet has been omitted as the
amounts are included in the Company's quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June